BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Manager of the Manufactured Housing and
) 

Modular Units Program of the Public 
)
Service Commission,



)






)




Complainant,

)







)

v.





)

Case No. MC-2005-  






)



Amega Sales, Inc. d/b/a 


)


Columbia Discount Homes                            )                                                                                         





)



Respondent.

)

COMPLAINT


COMES NOW the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“Director” and  “Program”), by and through the Missouri Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) Office of General Counsel, and for his Complaint against Amega Sales, Inc. d/b/a Columbia Discount Homes (“Columbia Discount”) states as follows:


1.
Respondent is a Missouri Corporation with its principal place of business at 5311 N. Highway 763, Columbia, Missouri.


2.
On January 12, 2004, Columbia Discount, through its principal owners Greg Deline, Rose Grant and Kelly Deline, filed an Application for a Manufactured Home Certificate of Dealer Registration. (See Appendix A.) The Director issued Certificate of Dealer Registration No. 1011202 to Columbia Discount on January 16, 2004. (See Appendix B.) The certificate is valid until January 15, 2005.  

3.
The Commission has jurisdiction over manufactured homes and manufactured home dealers pursuant to Chapter 700, RSMo Supp. 2003.

4.
In Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-120.031, the Commission delegated to the Director all of its powers pertaining to manufactured homes under Chapter 700, except the powers to revoke, deny, refuse to renew or place on probation a registration under section 700.090, RSMo Supp. 2003, which are retained by the Commission.

5.
Section 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, provides grounds for the Commission to suspend, revoke, or place on probation a dealer’s registration if the dealer:

… fail[s] to arrange for the proper initial setup of any new manufactured home or modular unit sold from or in the state of Missouri, unless the dealer receives a written waiver of that service from the purchaser or his authorized agent.

6.
Section 700.025, RSMo Supp. 2003, states “No dealer, manufacturer or their representative shall alter or cause to be altered any manufactured home…to which a seal has been affixed, if such alteration or conversion causes the manufactured home…to be in violation of the code.”

7.
Section 700.115.2, RSMo 2000, states that anyone who violates any provision of Chapter 700 shall: 

be liable to the state of Missouri for a civil penalty in an amount, which shall not exceed one thousand dollars for each such violation.  Each violation of this chapter shall constitute a separate violation with respect to each manufactured home or with respect to each failure or refusal to allow or perform an act required by this chapter[.]

8.     
On June 12, 2003, James and Dana Palmer purchased a Four Seasons manufactured home; model number D3264-12, serial number FS 214719AC (“Palmer home”), from Columbia Discount. (See Appendix C.)


9.
Columbia Discount did not receive a valid waiver of setup responsibilities from the Palmers as part of the purchase agreement. 

10.
On January 20, 2004, James and Dana Palmer filed an Inspection Request Form with the Director. (See Appendix D.)

11. On January 26, 2004, Tim Haden, an inspector for the Program, conducted an

inspection of the Palmer Home and filed a report citing an unauthorized alteration and setup deficiencies of the Palmer Home. (See Appendix E.)

12. On January 30, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter to Columbia Discount enclosing a copy of said inspection report with attachments, directing Columbia Discount to correct the deficiencies within 20 days. (See Appendix F.) 

13.
On April 26, 2004, Mr. Haden re-inspected the Palmer home and found additional items for the dealer to correct that could not be inspected or verified at the time of the original January 26, 2004 inspection.
As a result of the re-inspection Mr. Haden filed an amended inspection report. (See Appendix G.)

14.
On May 5, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a second letter to Columbia Discount enclosing the amended inspection report with attachments directing Columbia Discount to correct all the deficiencies within 20 days. (See Appendix H.)

15.
On May 19, 2004, Mr. Haden received a letter from Mr. Thomas H. Harrison, the attorney for Columbia Discount, requesting clarification of certain deficiencies to be corrected. (Appendix I.) 

16.
On May 21, 2004, Ron Pleus and Tim Haden responded to Mr. Harrison via fax, providing clarification to the questions in said letter. (Appendix J.)

17.
Though the Program provided Columbia Discount notice and an opportunity to address the deficiencies at the Palmer Home, as of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any work orders or other documentation from Columbia Discount or the Palmers indicating that any of the setup deficiencies on the Palmer home have been completed. 

18.
Though the Program provided Columbia Discount notice and an opportunity to address the alteration issue at the Palmer Home, as of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any Application for Permission to Alter a Manufactured Home from Columbia Discount. 


WHEREFORE, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission:

a. Find that Columbia Discount failed to properly comply with the set-up procedures for a manufactured home pursuant to section 700.100.3 (6), RSMo Supp. 2003;

b. Find that Columbia Discount altered the Palmer Home in violation 700.025, RSMo Supp. 2003;

c. Revoke Columbia Discount’s Dealer Registration for failure to comply with Section 700.100.3 (6) and 700.025, RSMo Supp. 2003;

d. Authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from Columbia Discount pursuant to Section 700.115.2, RSMo 2000; and  

e. Issue other findings and orders as it considers to be just and reasonable in this cause.

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE

General Counsel

/s/ Mary Weston                                                                                                     

Mary Weston 

Assistant General Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 54669

Attorney for the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Missouri Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-6726

(573) 751- 9285 (Fax)








mary.weston@psc.mo.gov
Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or electronically mailed to all parties of record as shown on the attached service list this 29th day of November 2004.








/s/ Mary Weston
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